Village of La Grange
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting of August 20, 2020
A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Village of La Grange was held at 7:30
p.m. on Thursday, August 20, 2020 on the second floor Auditorium Room of the Village Hall, 53
S. La Grange Road, La Grange, Illinois.
I.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Chairman Pappas called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.
Verify Quorum
Upon roll call the following were:
Present: Finder, Kerpan, Peterson, Tussing, Pappas
Absent: Edwards
Director of Community Development Charity Jones, Village Planner Heather Valone,
and Trustee McCarty were also present.

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – June 18, 2020 Meeting
Commissioner Finder made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to approve
the minutes from June 18, 2020 with the following changes:
1. On page 3, near the bottom it states “Mr. Tow said he submitted in his packet”. It
should read, “Mr. Tow said he submitted the Acorn proposal in his packet”.
2. On page 4, half way down, it should read “Commissioner Kerpan asked if he had
any documentation”.
A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

III.

BUSINESS AT HAND
A. ZBA #631 – A VARIATION FROM PARAGRAPH 3-110E1 (MAXIMUM
BUILDING COVERGAE FOR AN INTERIOR LOT) TO ALLOW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO CAR GARAGE WITHIN THE R-4 SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, CATHERINE AND TIM MURPHY, 317
STONE AVE.
Chairman Pappas asked anyone present this evening that will be speaking in regards
to this public hearing to please stand and raise his/her right hand. He then
administered the oath. He then called for a motion to open the public hearing.
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Commissioner Finder made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to open
the public hearing for ZBA Case #631. A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
Staff Presentation
Mrs. Valone, Village Planner, said Catherine and Tim Murphy are the owners of the
subject property. The applicants are looking to construct a two car detached garage in
the rear of the subject property. There is an existing one and half detached garage that
was built in 1984. The one and half car garage had replaced a one car garage that was
built with the existing house.
The maximum allowable building coverage on an R-4 zoned property is 30% of the
total lot area. Currently, the subject property has a building coverage of 29.64%. This
leaves about 24 square feet of additional allowable building coverage. The applicants
request is a two car detached garage, which would result in a building coverage
32.5%. This is roughly 169.35 square feet more than permitted by the Zoning Code.
Mrs. Valone stated additionally, there is maximum allowable lot coverage of 45% in
the R-4 district. She explained that as defined by the Zoning Code, building coverage
is the combined area of all the buildings on the property such as the house, detached
garage, shed or gazebo. The Zoning Code defines lot coverage as impervious surface
that is not considered permeable green space area. Currently the subject property has
a coverage of 44.9%. If the requested variation is granted the applicants intend to
remove some of their existing driveway to be able to comply with the lot coverage
maximum. The applicant is proposing as part of their project to remove a portion the
areas along the driveway and walkway areas and replace them with permeable pavers
per the Village’s residential site development permit packet. If they are able meet the
standards as reviewed by the Village’s Engineer, to be considered permeable, they
could meet the Zoning Code requirement for lot coverage.
In the application materials, the applicants cite the need for the proposed garage to
accommodate their family size vehicles. They also indicate that two car garages, both
in their immediate block and within the Village, are quite common. In the agenda
packet there is a secondary table that lists the characteristics of the surrounding
garages on the 300 block of south Stone. Of the neighboring garages on the block,
three are less than 400 square feet, 11 range from 400 to 490 square feet, and there
are two that are 600 square feet or larger. On page 8 and 9 of staff memorandum there
are a number of options for making a recommendation for this application. This
would conclude staff’s presentation.
Chairman Pappas asked if there was an allowance given for a garage on the lot
coverage.
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Mrs. Valone said the Zoning Code allows for certain lot coverage allowances or
credits for certain structures. One is a front porch that is up to 160 square feet.
Another is for half of a detached garage but no more than 330 square feet. An
allowance for up to 450 square feet for a driveway to a detached garage is also
provided. The last allowance is for the permeable pavers, which requires review and
approval by the Village Engineer. The applicant would be replacing part of the
driveway with permeable pavers, which will be reviewed by the Village Engineer
during the permit phase if the variation is granted.
Chairman Pappas confirmed all the allowances have been accounted for with respect
to the future proposed lot coverage.
Mrs. Valone stated yes they have.
Chairman Pappas asked if the applicant wanted to make a presentation.
Applicant Presentation
Catherine Murphy, who joined the meeting via teleconference, thanked the
Commission for letting her attend in this manner. She stated that they currently have a
one and half garage and they are looking for a standard garage so they can fit their
family vehicles in it. They are proposing to replace the current pavers on the side of
the driveway with permeable pavers to be compliant with the lot coverage maximum
and account for any water issues. She asked if the Commission had any questions for
her.
Chairman Pappas asked if they considered a 20 x 20 foot garage.
Mrs. Murphy said they did but they have two larger size cars and it would not give
them enough room. She would be concerned about denting doors.
David Krecek, Blue Sky Builders, stated Blue Sky Builders are 41 year old garage
construction company. The definition of a two car garage has varied over time. In
1990, the standard size garage was 18 by 20, but the reason why was the companies
wanted to keep the prices low rather than what owner needs. Over the past decade,
the minimum garage size is 20 by 20 for two mid-size vehicles and still has a little bit
of room. Cars have gotten bigger such as vans, SUV, or trucks. The new Ford F150
coming out in the spring is 19 ½ feet long, which is the most popular truck in
America. A 22 by 22 is a two car garage with a little added room for the necessities
of life. This size garage would accommodate full size vehicles without banging doors.
It will have an oversized door to help get the vehicles in and out. He asked the
Commission to think about their own garage and what they drive. He asked would
they like to squeeze their vehicles in a 20 by 20 garage. He stated that staff had
provided a list of variances from previous variation applications so there is
precedence even though every case is heard on a case-by-case basis. He asked if the
Commission had any questions for him.
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Commissioner Kerpan said the Village provided two tables, table 4 on page 8 and
table three is on page 7. Table 4 shows the average granted variance was 265 square
feet, but that was for non-garages. Table 3 was for garages and an average was not
presented. He calculated an average garage granted variance was 134.42 square feet.
There is a history of average garage variances being granted of 134 square feet and
non-garage granted variance is 265 square feet. This variance is in the middle of the
two for 169 square feet. He asked if this type of request for a variance is almost
routine when it’s 100 to 200 square feet. Based on history it seems it is routine and he
is not sure if this is the type of precedence they want to set. He is a newer
Commissioner on the Board so he is not sure how they would view this variance.
Chairman Pappas stated that would be discussed after they close the public hearing.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if Mr. Krecek calculated the 607 square feet of driveway
to be removed.
Mr. Krecek said he believes the applicant has been consulting with a landscape
contractor. The existing driveway is bordered by solid brick pavers. They will be
replacing all the highlighted red areas with permeable pavers. It includes the front
landing to the front stairway to the home, the service walk going to the side door, the
little curve to the rear stairs of the home, and the widening of the driveway for the
bigger garage.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if he had anything to do with the selection pavers.
Mr. Krecek stated he did not.
Mrs. Valone said the Village has a published detail of what is considered to be
permeable and the landscape architect did receive those details.
Commissioner Peterson asked if the applicant got a brokers opinion or appraisal on a
house with a one car garage versus a house with a two car garage.
Mrs. Murphy stated she did not, but if needed they could get one. However, this is
more for her family’s benefit rather than a retail benefit. She stated that the house was
a family house and would benefit any future homeowner with family sized vehicles.
Commissioner Peterson said the reason she asked is because she lives next to the
property at 216 S. Sixth that was granted a variance in 2017. The lot is 49 feet wide
by 150 feet long. They did have a small one car garage that was replaced with a two
car garage with a side door. They have a minivan and one smaller sedan. She feels it
did turn out very nicely. She feels it added to the neighborhood and the conformity of
the area. She asked what has changed since 2010 when the applicant bought the
house.
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Mrs. Murphy said she now has two kids and one of her children does have special
needs which requires a lot loading and unloading. She does have family size cars and
this is solely to meet the needs of her family.
Commissioner Finder said there is a three dimensional drawing of the garage. He
asked if the garage they are going to build is the one where they have space on both
sides of the garage door.
Mr. Krecek stated a 22 foot wide garage with an 18 foot wide door will have typically
two feet on each side. Because of the tight space he is going to shift the overhead
door to the south slightly to make it more maneuverable to get the two vehicles in and
out. Under current building code he could go as close as one foot off the corner. He
can do one foot on one side and three feet on the other giving them room along that
north wall.
Commissioner Finder said there are some models that will have extra space for a
workbench which could probably be deemed as not critical for this variance request.
He wanted to make sure that was not the case here.
Mr. Krecek stated that is not the case here.
Commissioner Tussing asked if the garage is going to match the home in character.
Mr. Krecek said yes it will.
Commissioner Peterson asked if it is possible to build a garage 21 x 21 square feet.
Mr. Krecek said yes they could, but will it meet the applicant’s needs.
Commissioner Peterson asked what the difference would be between the two size
garages.
Mrs. Jones, Director of Community Development, stated it is a 43 square foot
difference.
Chairman Pappas asked if there were any further questions from the Commission for
the applicant. None responded. He then called for a motion to close the public
hearing.
Commissioner Tussing made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Finder to close
the public hearing for ZBA Case #631. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
Zoning Board of Appeals Discussion
5

Commission Kerpan asked again if based on history, is this type of variance almost
routine and is this the type of precedence they want to set.
Mrs. Valone stated every variation case is based on a specific property and request.
She provides information on previous variation cases to give the Commission a
general idea, but each one is determined based on their own merits. Routine is not
how she would characterize any variation request.
Commissioner Kerpan said in the materials there is an indication that the current lot
coverage is 44.9%. He asked how that percentage is calculated.
Mrs. Valone stated the applicant submitted a plat of survey and it is a to scale
document. In the corner it should have a box that says one inch equals so many feet.
She has an engineer scale that correlated to the scale listed on the document which
allows her to calculate the area of items that are not labeled.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if the applicant removed the areas shown in the
application materials and added the permeable pavers they would then fall into this
43%.
Mrs. Valone said yes but the pavers will need to be reviewed by the Village Engineer.
Commissioner Kerpan asked how it was determined that they need to remove 607
square feet.
Mrs. Valone stated the applicant was looking at the areas that were already brick.
This would be an area for them to remove and not impact the existing concrete. Then
there are the walkways and the new area which is not already concrete. The
applicant’s landscape architect took the existing numbers from their plat of survey.
He determined the dimensions for the areas in pink and put them into their
calculations for lot coverage. However, the proposed square footage is more than the
applicants need to remove to comply with the 45% maximum lot coverage.
Chairman Pappas asked if it is fair to assume, any variance approved by this
Commission, that any lot remediation done by the applicant would be analyzed and
approved by the Village before any construction would to start.
Mrs. Valone said that is correct.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if the applicant had selected the pavers that were going
to be used.
Mrs. Valone stated they provided a general detail of permeable paver based on
Village’s detail. This still needs to be reviewed and approved by the Village
Engineer.
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Commissioner Kerpan asked if this is premature. He asked why the pavers had not
already been reviewed by the Village Engineer.
Mrs. Valone said the intent is if they do not get the variation it would save them the
cost of having the engineer review.
Chairman Pappas stated they also have staff going out to the subject property to take
measurements.
Mrs. Jones said they do have inspectors go on site during the construction phase to
make sure it is in compliance to the approved plans. They would not be presenting
this application to the Zoning Board of Appeals if there was no way for the applicants
to construct the garage. The applicants can construct the garage and meet lot coverage
by simply removing some of the pink area, as shown on the overhead, along the
driveway and replacing it with sod. Even if they cannot come up with a permeable
paver that meets code, they can still meet code by simply removing some of the
impervious area and replacing it with sod.
Chairman Pappas asked staff if permeable pavers have been a way for owners to deal
with rain absorption and lot coverage issues over the past 10-15 years.
Mrs. Valone stated yes they have had several cases that have used permeable pavers.
Mrs. Jones said a reminder the applicant only has to remove 256 square feet to meet
the lot coverage, but they are planning on removing over 600 square feet. The
applicant is going beyond what is required.
Commissioner Kerpan asked what makes a paver permeable.
Mrs. Valone said the block itself needs to be permeable. It is then there needs to be a
certain amount of stone and gravel below the paver.
Chairman Pappas asked if in the Zoning Code they had a standard size garage.
Mrs. Valone stated there is nothing that states a standard size garage. In Article 9 of
the Zoning Code there are maximum size garages based on the size of the lot. If you
looked at the maximum for this size lot the maximum size garage for the subject
property would be a maximum of 600 square feet. However, because they are also
limited by the building coverage maximum they are not able to get to do the
maximum size garage or the proposed garage which is why the applicants have made
the variation requestedfor the 22 by 22 garage.
Chairman Pappas said it is good to be able to look at averages, but you do have to
remember averages can change over time. He would like the Commission to look at
the average size garages in the neighborhood. On table 2, there are 3 less than 400
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square feet, 11 range from 400 to 490 square feet, and two are 600 square feet or
larger. Three of the properties are similar in size to subject property and have similar
maximum building coverage square footages but have garages larger than what is
proposed by the applicant. He drove by the subject property and many of the
neighboring garages are similar to this in appearance and size. He said he would like
to go through the standards for the variation to see if any of the Commissioners had
comments in regards to them.
Commissioner Finder stated he does not believe that there is a unique situation with
the lot. The house, which is a larger size, was built prior to the Zoning Code so that
could be a unique condition. It is placing them within this hardship because they
would like a garage that everyone else enjoys, but they cannot because the existing
structure of the house prevents this.
Chairman Pappas then read the third standard which is the variation is not selfcreated. He does not believe that it is self-created.
Commissioner Tussing said for standard four , denied substantial rights, two car
garages are common in the neighborhood and it is what is needed nowadays. She
feels this would be denying them substantial rights if they did not recommend the 22
by 22 garage.
Commissioner Peterson and Finder also agreed.
Chairman Pappas asked what are people building nowadays.
Mr. Krecek stated in Brookfield and La Grange Park, which is similar to La Grange,
the maximum is 660 square feet. It does require a big enough lot, adequate green
space and it does not exceed the building coverage limit. The problem with the
subject property is that there was an addition put on the house and now there is no
more room. Since the owner acquired the property, they now have children and need
bigger vehicles to transport the kids. Garages are now getting bigger and it is not
uncommon to have a three car garage.
Mrs. Valone said she had gone back and looked at past records. The only thing that
changed building coverage for the subject property was back in 1984 when they went
from a one car garage to a one and a half. The foot print of the house has remained
the same from the original 1968 construction.
Chairman Pappas asked if the Commission felt that the applicant was asking for
special privilege for standard five.
Mrs. Tussing stated she does not feel they are and two car garages are standard. This
will also add value to the home.
Mrs. Peterson agreed.
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Commissioner Finder feels that for standard six the variation would be in harmony
with the Zoning Code and does not see it out of harmony with the existing
neighborhood.
Commissioner Tussing said having a two car garage provides high quality housing
option in the historic region.
Chairman Pappas stated the majority of the homes in the area have garages in the rear
and most have the driveways on the right side of the house. The proposed garage is
mostly hidden behind the house so from the street it would not be an issue. He asked
staff if there is an empty lot behind this.
Mrs. Valone said that the lot to the rear of the subject property is a large lot. The
proposed garage generally backs up to green space on the larger lot.
Chairman Pappas stated the last standard, no other remedy, is a subjective issue. They
are talking about the difference between a 20 by 20 to 22 by 22 square feet. There are
extra things you can do with that space.
Commissioner Tussing said when considering the family size vehicles the applicants
have they need the additional space to get in and out of the vehicles comfortably
inside the garage.
Commissioner Finder stated he feels that there is always another remedy but is it a
reasonable solution. He feels this is reasonable.
Chairman Pappas said staff did receive a signed document from neighbors who were
in support of the proposed garage. He then asked if there were any further questions
or comments from the Commission. None responded. He then called for a motion for
recommendation.
Plan Commission Recommendation
Commissioner Kerpan made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to
recommend to the President and Board of Trustees approval of ZBA Case #631 – a
variation from Paragraph 3-110E1 to allow the construction of a two car garage
within the R-4 Single Family Residential District, 317 S. Stone Avenue with the
following condition:
1. The existing driveway needs to be modified to comply with building lot coverage.
A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: Kerpan, Tussing, Finder, Peterson, Pappas
Nays: None
Motion passed
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Commissioner Peterson stated her vote was based upon most recent approvals which
included 235 S. La Grange Road, 415 S. Park, and 216 S. Sixth. All three of the
requests had been approved by the Village Board.
IV.

OLD BUSINESS
None

V.

NEW BUSINESS
None

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Pappas called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Commissioner Tussing made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Finder to adjourn
the meeting at 8:54 p.m. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

Minutes prepared by Peggy Halper
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STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH:

Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

ZBA #630 – Variation from Sections 3-110G5(b) and 3-110G5(q) (Specified
Structures and Uses in Required Yards) of the Zoning Code within the R-4
Single Family Residential District, Robert Heath Tow, 1501 W. 41st St.

DATE:

September 17, 2020

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Robert Heath Tow (the “Applicant”), owner of the property at 1501 W. 41st St. (the
“Subject Property”) applied for a variation for a new patio that encroached more than
seven feet into the required front yard of the Subject Property. The Applicant also
applied for a variation for trellises in the front yard that exceed the maximum six-foot
length permitted by the Zoning Code.
The application was reviewed by the Zoning Board of Appeal at the June 18, 2020
meeting. After hearing testimony and deliberating, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted
4-1 to recommend denial of the requested variations. The application was placed on
the August 24, 2020 Village Board meeting for review and final decision. At the meeting
the Applicant requested that the application be remanded back to the Zoning Board
of Appeals to allow him to present a revised application. The Village Board voted to
grant the Applicant’s request and therefore did not discuss the content of the initial
application or the Zoning Board of Appeals’ findings at the August 24 meeting.
The Applicant has revised the requested relief for both the patio and trellises. The
Applicant now proposes a patio that will encroach 16.89 ft. into the required front yard
(Per Zoning Code section 3-110G8(b) 34.83 ft.), a 17.94 ft. setback from the front lot line.
This is a roughly 10 ft. variation (9.89 ft.) from the maximum allowable front yard
encroachment (seven feet) and a 2.06 ft. variation from the minimum setback from the
front lot line (20 ft.) per the Zoning Code.
Zoning Code Section 3-110G5(b) allows arbors and trellises in front and corner side
yards, but requires that “no horizontal element” exceed 6 feet in length (Attachment 5).
The Applicant is proposing to remove the middle portions of the existing trellis to
increase the open space between trellis segments as shown in Figure 1. The two trellis
segments located in the southwest corner are not proposed to be separated and have
lengths of five and five and a half feet respectively. The Applicant contends that these
two sections meet the six foot maximum. It is staff’s interpretation that as they are not
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separated and have a combined horizontal length of 10.5 ft.; therefore a four and a
half foot variation would be necessary for these two trellises.

Figure 1 The photo on the left indicates how the Applicant previously constructed
the trellises. The right figure shows how the applicant is proposing to place and
space the trellises per the revised application materials.

CONCLUSION
The Applicant’s revised application is contained in Attachment 1. Attachments 2 - 5
contain the materials from the June 18, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the
Zoning Board of Appeals’ findings for the original application, and other resources.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the revised application fails to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to
recommend denial would be appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the revised application fails to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, but a lesser variation would
meet the variation standards, then the Zoning Board of Appeals may suggest that the
Applicants accept a lesser variation.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the revised application variation meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend
approval would be appropriate.
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ATTACHMENTS
1. Revised Application Submittals
2. Zoning Board of Appeals June 18, 2020 Meeting: Staff Memorandum
3. Zoning Board of Appeals Findings and Recommendation for Case #630
4. Zoning Board of Appeals June 18, 2020 Meeting: Meeting Minutes
5. Zoning Code Excerpt Section 3-110G5(b)
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February 20, 2020

RE: Application for Zoning Variance – Front Yard Patio and Trellis at 1501 41st Street, La
Grange, IL 60525

Dear Zoning and Village Board:

I’m writing to provide some background regarding my request for zoning variance.
I’m deeply sorry that the request is happening after the work has been completed. However,
please be assured it was not intentional.
I purchased my home in September 2017 and have taken great pride in making it a wonderful
home for me and my two daughters. While also making every effort to improve the
attractiveness to the block, neighborhood and La Grange community.
After purchasing the home, I immediately removed the overgrown trees, shrubs and plants that
consumed the curb appeal of the home.
I then began planning for the yard makeover and spoke to a number of landscape designers in
the area. Ultimately, choosing Acorn Design Group and Roxanne Peterson. Our planning
covered almost one full year, and throughout I learned that Acorn was accredited by the Village
and assured all codes and permit requirements would be considered and handled within the
project.
I never thought that any work that was planned or completed would be in conflict with the
Village, until I was notified in December.
Now, I’m requesting your approval for a variance to codes 3-110G5 (q) (b), which will allow the
side patio and trellis to remain.
I’m hopeful that the information I’ve provided as part of my application and supporting
documents give you an adequate view of the improvements, aesthetics and common
functionality of the space, and ultimately get your approval to allow them to stay.
In the short time we’ve had to enjoy it, we really have!
Thank you for considering my request.
Respectfully,
Heath Tow
1501 41st Street
630-240-9600

Homes with similar variances

Other Approved Variances – 424 Sunset

Other Approved Variances – 424 Sunset

Other Approved Variances – 715 Goodman

Other Approved Variances – 301 Stone

Other Approved Variances – 240 Sunset

Other Approved Variances – 240 Sunset

Other Approved Variances – 110 Edgewood

Other Approved Variances – 45 Dover

Other Approved Variances – 512 Waiola

Other Approved Variances – 240 Park

Attachment 2

STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH:

Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

ZBA #630 – Variation from Sections 3-110G5(b) and 3-110G5(q) (Specified
Structures and Uses in Required Yards) of the Zoning Code within the R-4
Single Family Residential District, Robert Heath Tow, 1501 W. 41st St.

DATE:

June 18, 2020

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Robert Heath Tow (the “Applicant”), owner of the property at 1501 W. 41st St. (the
“Subject Property”) (Figure 1), has applied for a variation for a new patio that
encroaches more than seven feet into the required front yard of the Subject Property.
The Applicant has also applied for a variation for a new trellis in the front yard that
exceeds the maximum six-foot length permitted in front yards. As described in detail
below, the patio and trellis were constructed without a permit and do not meet the
Zoning Code requirements.
The Single Family Districts (R1 - R-4) allow for patios to
encroach up to seven feet
into the required front yard
and in no event can patios
be closer than 20 ft. to the
front lot line. The Applicant is
requesting that the patio be
permitted to encroach
roughly 28 ft. into the
required front yard and
have a 6.9 ft. setback from
the front lot line. The R-4
District allows for trellises to
be constructed in the front
yard as long as no
horizontal element is greater
than six feet. The Applicant
is requesting that the
Figure 1 The Subject Property is located at the intersection of
proposed trellis be 15 ft. long W. 41st St. and N. Peck Ave.

ZBA #630 – 1501 W. 41st St.
June 18, 2020
on the west side of the patio and 16 ft. long on the south side of the patio.1
The patio and trellis would not require any other variations from code. Zoning Code
Section 14-303E1(a) (Authorized Variations) allows the reduction of the dimension of any
required setback if the standards for variations are met.
BACKGROUND
On December 16, 2019 the Village received a complaint that two patios and trellises
were being constructed on the Subject Property. The Village reviewed its permit records
and found that a permit had been issued on May 16, 2019 for the removal of a patio in
the corner side yard and to replace a driveway (Attachment 1). A permit application for
new patios and a trellis had not been submitted. The Applicant was informed that a
permit is needed to construct accessory structures and no permit application for the
patios or trellises had been submitted or approved.
The Applicant submitted a permit application for the patios and trellises on January 6,
2020. Staff reviewed the permit and found that the patio and trellis constructed in the
corner side yard met the Zoning Code requirements, however the second patio and trellis
in the front yard did not meet the Zoning Code requirements. Staff provided the
Applicant alternative locations for the patio in the front yard that would meet the Zoning
Code requirements and suggested that the trellis length be shortened to the six-foot
maximum.
The Applicant filed the request for the variations on February 20, 2020 to allow the patio
and trellis to remain as constructed in the front yard. The application’s timeline was
impacted by Governor Pritzker’s March 20, 2020 shelter in place order and associated
limitations on in-person gatherings. The Governor’s subsequent orders have made
temporary changes to the Open Meetings Act to allow public hearings to take place
electronically.
VARIATION STANDARDS
Section 14-303-F of the La Grange Zoning Ordinance establishes standards for variations
as follows:
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the
applicants shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code
would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall
1 The requested trellis length is nine feet longer on the west side and 10 ft. longer on the south
side than permitted by the Zoning Code.
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require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth
in this Subsection.
The Zoning Board of Appeals should be mindful of this general standard when
evaluating the submitted application.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other
lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including
presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that
amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise
out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
The Subject Property is zoned R-4
Single Family Residential District.
The R-4 zoning district requires a
minimum lot width of 50 ft. and
minimum lot size of 6,000 square
feet. The Subject Property has a lot
width of 62.5 ft. and lot size of
8,423.75 square feet.
The Applicant states in the
application submittals that the
footprint of the house creates a
lack of rear yard private space for
the Applicant to enjoy. The
Subject Property’s yards are
depicted in Figure 2. The location
of the house leaves a rear yard
depth of 9.4 ft., of which 6.4 ft. can
be improved with accessory
structures because the Zoning
Code (3-110G9) requires
accessory structures to be setback
at least three feet from all property
lines when located within the rear
30 ft. of the property. The location
of the house leaves an interior side
yard depth of 6.2 ft., which cannot

Figure 2 Shows the yards of the Subject Property
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be improved with accessory structures (3-110G9). The Subject Property’s required
corner side yard is 17 ft. The house is setback 26 ft. from the corner side property line;
therefore, 16 feet of the corner side yard depth can be improved with accessory
structures. As noted previously, the Applicant has a patio in the corner side yard that
meets Zoning Code requirements.
3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any
action or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of
the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by
natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of
this Code, for which no compensation was paid.
The Applicant states in the application materials that the location of the house does
not allow for a rear yard area sufficient for the patio. Per the Community
Development Department records, the house was constructed in 1955. As stated
previously, the patio and trellis were recently constructed without a permit.
4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from
which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of
substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same
provision.
The Applicant states that the denial of the requested variations would deprive him of
private outdoor space commonly found in rear yards that other homeowners in the
Village enjoy. The Applicant states that the placement of the house prevents use of
the rear yard for private outdoor space.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor
merely an inability to make more money from the use of the Subject Property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation.
The Applicant states that having private outdoor space is a common feature for
residential properties in the Village. The Applicant states that variations will allow him
to make use of his property in a similar fashion as other homeowners with larger rear
yards.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of
the Subject Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific
4
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purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were
enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The Zoning Code lists 21 purposes, including the need to “protect the taxable value
of land and buildings.”
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for
Village residents.”
As stated in Section 3-101 of the Zoning Code, the purpose of the Single Family
Residential District is to “perpetuate the existing high quality residential character of
the Village by preserving established neighborhoods while encouraging beneficial
new development consistent with the overall character of the existing Village.” The
Applicant states that the improvements to the property have increased the practical,
functional, and aesthetic condition of the property as compared to the previous
condition of the Subject Property.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development
on the Subject Property that:
a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in
the vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or
parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
f. Would endanger the public health or safety.
The Applicant states that the requested variations do not have any detrimental
impacts the character of the neighborhood.
Staff surveyed the space between the front lot lines and the front of the houses along
W. 41st St. and N. Peck Ave. that are within 250 ft. of the Applicant’s property.
Photographs of the neighboring properties’ front yards are included in Attachment 2.
Of the 20 neighboring houses, the most common feature is a covered entry or porch
(13) (Table 1). Four homes have only stairs in the front yard. There are two houses on
the west side of N. Peck Ave. that have patios in the front of the houses. Based on the
Community Development records these houses’ patios meet the Zoning Code
5
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maximum front yard encroachment of seven feet. Only one house at the northeast
intersection of N. Peck Ave. and W. 41st St. (directly across N. Peck Ave. from the
Subject Property) does not have any improvement in the front yard. The house does
have a patio and gazebo constructed in the corner side yard.
Table 1

North Side of W. 41st St.
House
Front Yard Improvements
Number
1415
Covered entry

House
Number
1414

South Side of W. 41st ST.
Front Yard Improvements
Covered entry

1501

Proposed patio and trellis

1422

Porch

1505

Covered entry

1506

Covered entry

1509

Stairs

1508

Covered entry

1513

Stairs

1510

Stairs

1517

Porch

West Side of N. Peck Ave.
House
Front Yard Improvements
Number

House
Number

East Side of N. Peck Ave.
Front Yard Improvements

64

Covered entry

51

None

68

Patio

65

Covered entry

74

Covered entry

73

Covered entry

76

Patio

75

Porch

82

Stairs

81

Porch

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to
permit a reasonable use of the Subject Property.
Alternative patio locations permissible under the Zoning Coe are illustrated in Figure
3.
The existing patio is 15 ft. wide by 16 ft. deep, comprising a total area of 240 square
feet. The Applicant could construct a 240 square foot patio in the front yard in
compliance with Zoning Code standard, However, the depth of the patio would
need to be reduced to 7.11 ft. and the width would need to be increased
correspondingly. The Applicant could shorten the trellis length to six feet and place it
adjacent to the 7.11 ft. deep patio.
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The Applicant could also add on to the
existing 238 square foot patio in the corner
side yard to accommodate for the loss of
the patio in the front yard. The corner side
yard could accommodate a roughly 7.2 ft.
deep by 15 ft. long patio extension from the
existing patio with an area of 108 square
feet. A 15.6 ft. deep by 28 ft. long patio (436
square
feet)
could
also
be
accommodated. A six-foot long trellis
could be constructed around a portion of
the patio extension.
A patio could be constructed in the rear
yard of the home and could extend up to
seven feet into the corner side yard. A
patio in this area could be approximately
6.4 ft. deep by 49 ft. long, 313 square feet
total. The rear patio could have any length
trellis in the rear yard as long as the trellis is
setback at least three feet from the side
and rear property lines. The length of the
trellis in the corner side yard would be
restricted to six-feet.
PREVIOUS VARIATION REQUESTS
In the last ten years, no variation requests have Figure 3 There are three alternative patio
been made for a front yard patio locations for the Applicant. Please note that
encroachment or an extension of the these areas are shown for alternative
permitted horizontal element of a trellis. In the locations only. Any alternative patio would
past 10 years there have been 13 requests for be required to comply with Zoning Code
Section 3-110F (maximum permitted lot
encroachments into the required front yard.
coverage 45%).
Ten of the requests were for relief from front
yard requirements for principal structures, i.e. single-family homes (eight of the ten
requests were for front porches). The other three requests were seeking relief from
requirements for accessory structures in the front yard (Table 2).
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Table 2
Year

Address

2010

921 W. Arlington Ave.

2010

21-23

7th

Ave.

Resulting
Setback
(ft.)
25.17
0

2015
15A S. Madison Apt. 2
0
* Properties have double frontage lots.

Type of Construction

Approved or Denied by
the Village Board

Detached Garage*

Approved

Detached Garage*

Approved

Parking Space/Driveway

Denied

APPLICANT SUBMITTALS: SIMILAR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
The Applicant provided photographs of similar existing accessory structures in front and
corner side yards as part of the application submittals. Of the eight examples, six are
fences in the front yard. Prior to 2018, the Village required a permit for fences but did not
require inspections. This means that although permitted, the fences were not inspected
to determine if the constructed condition matched the approved permit. The last
provided examples are a corner side yard fence and a patio that appears to encroach
into the required corner side yard more than permitted under the Zoning Code. Table 3
provides more details regarding Community Development Department records for each
property.
Table 3
Address
424 Sunset Ave.
715 Goodman Ave.

Type of Construction
Fence located in the
front yard.
Fence located in the
front yard.

301 S. Stone Ave.

Fence located in the
front yard.

240 Sunset Ave.

Fence in corner side
yard extending to front
of house.
Fence located in the
front yard.

110 N. Edgewood
Ave.
45 Dover Ave.

Fence located in the
front yard.

Notes
No record of fence permit.
Permit listing records reflect three fence
permits from 1973, 1974, and 1995. However,
approved plans for the fence layout are not
available.
Permit records reflect a fence was permitted
in 1992. However, approved plans for the
fence layout are not available.
Permit records reflect that a permit was
issued in 2017. The permit drawings reveal
that the fence was not installed as permitted.
Permit records reflect a fence was permitted
in 2000. However, approved plans for the
fence layout are not available.
Permit records reflect a fence was permitted
in 1995. However, approved plans for the
fence layout are not available.
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Address
512 Elm Ave.
240 S. Park Rd.

Type of Construction
Fence partially located
in the front yard.
Patio located in the
corner
side
yard
potentially
extending
more than seven feet
into the required yard
and closer than 20 ft.
from the corner side lot
line.

Notes
No record of fence permit.
No record of a patio permit was found. There
is no plat of survey is on file with the
Community Development Department to
accurately determine location and size of the
patio.

CONCLUSION
The Applicant seeks a variation to allow a patio that encroaches more than seven feet
into the required front yard of the Subject Property and is closer to the front lot line than
20 ft. The Applicant is also seeking a variation to allow a trellis that exceeds the
maximum six-foot length permitted in front yards.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variations fail to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to
recommend denial would be appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variations fail to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, but a lesser variation would
meet the variation standards, then the Zoning Board of Appeals may suggest that the
Applicants accept a lesser variation.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variations meet the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend
approval would be appropriate.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Permit record for patio removal and driveway replacement
2. Neighboring front yards
3. Application submittal package
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Attachment 2 to June 18, 2020 Staff Memorandum

Neighboring Houses Front Yards
W. 41st St.

1415 W. 41st St.

1505 W. 41st St.

1509 W. 41st St.

1513 W. 41st St.

1517 W. 41st St.

1414 W. 41st St.

1422 W. 41st St.

1506 W. 41st St.

1508 W. 41st St.

1510 W. 41st St.

N. Peck Ave.

51 N. Peck Ave. (front yard W. 41st St.)

65 N. Peck Ave.

73 N. Peck Ave.

75 N. Peck Ave.

81 N. Peck Ave.

64 N. Peck Ave.

68 N. Peck Ave.

74 N. Peck Ave.

76 N. Peck Ave.

82 N. Peck Ave.

Attachment 3 to
June 18, 2020 Staff
Memorandum

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIATION
Application # ________________
Date Filed
________________
UARCO #
________________
Sign to Applicant____________
Photo emailed to staff_______
Please return sign after the
Village Board Meeting

TO THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF LA GRANGE, ILLINOIS
(Please type or print)
Application is hereby made by (name): Robert Heath Tow
Address: 1501 41st Street
Phone: 630-240-9600

E-mail: heath_tow@yahoo.com

Owner of property located at: 1501 41st Street
Permanent Real Estate Index Number: 18-05-208-023-0000
Present Zoning Classification: R4

Present Use: Single Family Residence

Ordinance Provision for Variation from Article # 3-110G5 (b) (q)

of Zoning Ordinance, to wit:

My side yard facing 41st Street is technically my front yard, and there's no backyard on the lot.
Regardless of yard location, Zoning codes 3-110G5 (q) (b) only allows for hard scaping patio within 7.11 feet from the home, and trellis no longer than 6 feet.
Unfortunately, my patio is 13 feet from the home and is 15 X 16 feet, and the trellis equals the length of the patio on the south and west sides.
Therefore, I’m requesting a variance to allow an exception to code 3-110G5 (q) for the patio to remain, as well as the additional 10 feet of trellis as an exception to code 3-110G5 (b).

A. Minimum Variation of Zoning requirement necessary to permit the proposed use, construction, or development:
Allow the patio to remain installed 13 feet from my home in the yard facing 41st Street, which is zoned as my front yard.
As well, for the extra 10 feet of trellis on the south and west sides of the patio to remain installed.

B. The purpose therefore,
To allow the installed patio to remain and provide outdoor enjoyment for my family as there's no backyard on the lot.
Additionally, permitting the installed trellis which runs the length of the patio on the south and west sides to remain without 10' reduction per ordinance 3-110G5 (b).
The trellis provides minimal privacy for my family, while great curb appeal for the block and neighborhood.

C. The specific feature(s) of the proposed use, construction, or development that require a variation:
Landscaping work was completed in the summer of 2019 and a 15 X 16 patio and trellis was installed by a registered La Grange landscaper.
However, proper zoning approval was not acquired prior to installation, unbeknownst to me until the village inquired about a permit that was not closed out for the removal of
the old driveway and sidewalk.
I'm requesting the completed work remain installed and a variance to codes 3-110G5 (b) and (q).

PLAT OF SURVEY must be submitted with application. The plat should show any existing buildings on the
petitioned property as well as any existing buildings on property immediately adjacent. It should also show any
proposed new construction in connection with the variation, including landscaping, fencing, etc.
A visual proposal depicting the final plan, including but not limited to detailed renderings and/or plans of what
is intended to be built.
1. General Standard. The Petitioner must list below FACTS AND REASONS substantially supporting each of the
following conclusions or the petition for variation cannot be granted. (If necessary, use additional page)

a. State practical difficulty or particular hardship created for you in carrying out the strict letter of the
zoning regulations, to wit:
Currently, because of the way the house is positioned on my lot, there's no backyard or private outdoor yard space for my family to enjoy.
The current zoning ordiance does not allow for a patio or private area to enjoy the outside yard space.
Nor does it offer an outside space for visiting with family, friends and neighbors.

b. A reasonable return or use of your property is not possible under the existing regulations, because:
Increased curb appeal of the home.
Increased home owner enjoyment by providing common and practical use of outside space.
Increased in the aesthetic value of the block and neighborhood.
Increased functional use of the lot and property.

c. Your situation is unique (not applicable to other properties within that zoning district or area) in the following
respect(s):
My home and lot are unique in that the yard facing 41st street is considered my front lawn. However, asthetically the addition of the patio and boardering trellis seamlessly
blend into the flow and appeal of the home and lot. Additonally, since there's no backyard and a corner lot, it's unique to request use of the side yard as substitute for
no backyard.
I have found other homes in the area with fences longer than 6' in both the side and front yards, and am optomistic the Village will consider these variances while reviewing
my request.

2. Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the same
provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether
conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
The unique physical situation of the home on the lot and lack of private yard space required creativity to install a asthetically pleasing space of use for my family while
increasing the value of the property since I've owned the home.
Prior to my ownership the yard was overgrown and unkept, while after the look and feel of the yard, use of the patios, trellis and plants has turned the home and lot into
a property the neighbors and others admire and appreicate.

3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of the owner
or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought
or was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.
The situation of the lot and lack of backyard and/or private outdoor space was here when I purchased the home.

4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is sought
would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision.
Acquiring a variance to the existing codes will provide a private outdoor space commonly found in backyards for homeowners throughout the Village. Including corner lots similar
to mine; however, without the approved variance I won't have similar use of my yard space as other home owners.

5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely inability of the owner or occupant
to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the
same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however,
that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the
grant of an authorized variation.
The variance will offer use of my yards space more practically and common with other home owners in the Village. Typically, other homeowners enjoy the use of their backyards for
private outdoor entertaining, relaxing and family enjoyment. The use of this space will be common to other homewoners backyards.

6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property that would
be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation
is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The variation would be in harmony with the neighorhood and other homes througout the Village.
It's practical, functional, visually pleasing, and supported by my neighbors as indicated on the accompanying petition.

7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that:
(a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or
(b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the
vicinity; or
(c) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
(d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
(e) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(f) Would endanger the public health or safety.
The variance, if granted, would not result in any of the outcomes listed above.

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty
can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
The approved variance would provide common use of my lot and outdoor space similar to other homeowners throughout the Village, while enchancing the asthetics of the block
and neighborhood.
Careful consideration of my neighbors support and the common use of outdoor space was given to the project prior to design and implementation.
I'm extremely hopeful the board finds the use of my patio and trellis as common and practical, and unique enough to approve a variation of the current code.

***
NOTICE: This application must be filed with the office of the Community Development Director, at least four
weeks prior to the next available hearing date, no later than 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, accompanied by necessary data
called for above and the required filing fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Applicant must post on the property
a sign provided by the Community Development and produce a picture of sign on property. After the Village
Board of Trustees meeting, the sign must be returned to the Community Development Department.
This application requires a public hearing set, noticed and conducted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Recommendations by the Zoning Board of Appeals for his application will be considered by the Village Board for
final action within 60 days after the conclusion of the hearing.
The applicant must submit seventeen (17) 11 x 17 or 8 ½ x 11 copies of any drawings, plats of survey, etc., required
for this application a minimum of thirty days in advance of the public hearing date.
If possible, also please submit electronic copies of plans.
The above minimum fee shall be payable at the time of the filing of such request. It is also understood that the

February 20, 2020

RE: Application for Zoning Variance – Front Yard Patio and Trellis at 1501 41st Street, La
Grange, IL 60525

Dear Zoning and Village Board:

I’m writing to provide some background regarding my request for zoning variance.
I’m deeply sorry that the request is happening after the work has been completed. However,
please be assured it was not intentional.
I purchased my home in September 2017 and have taken great pride in making it a wonderful
home for me and my two daughters. While also making every effort to improve the
attractiveness to the block, neighborhood and La Grange community.
After purchasing the home, I immediately removed the overgrown trees, shrubs and plants that
consumed the curb appeal of the home.
I then began planning for the yard makeover and spoke to a number of landscape designers in
the area. Ultimately, choosing Acorn Design Group and Roxanne Peterson. Our planning
covered almost one full year, and throughout I learned that Acorn was accredited by the Village
and assured all codes and permit requirements would be considered and handled within the
project.
I never thought that any work that was planned or completed would be in conflict with the
Village, until I was notified in December.
Now, I’m requesting your approval for a variance to codes 3-110G5 (q) (b), which will allow the
side patio and trellis to remain.
I’m hopeful that the information I’ve provided as part of my application and supporting
documents give you an adequate view of the improvements, aesthetics and common
functionality of the space, and ultimately get your approval to allow them to stay.
In the short time we’ve had to enjoy it, we really have!
Thank you for considering my request.
Respectfully,
Heath Tow
1501 41st Street
630-240-9600

Legend
Trellis

Patio

13’ from
home
16’

15’
15’ X 16’
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5.9’ from trellis to property line

1’ between end of
patio and trellis

Heath Tow
1501 41st Street

Zoning Ordinance Variance Proposal
February 20, 2020
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February 14, 2020

RE: Application for Zoning Variance – Front Yard Patio and Trellis at 1501 41st Street, La
Grange, IL 60525

Dear Neighbors:
The purpose of this letter attached drawing and pictures are to make you aware of work that
was done to my landscaping in the summer of 2019 and the installation of a patio and trellis in
the yard facing 41st Street. I recently learned that the patio and trellis are not in compliance
with the Village zoning codes, and therefore would like to get your approval to petition the
Village for a variance to keep the patio and trellis installed.
I feel the completed work, including the patio and trellis, significantly enhanced the curb appeal
of the house, block and neighborhood, and provides so much enjoyment for my family…and
others in the neighborhood. Since I don’t have a backyard due to the position of the home on
my lot, it’s a great addition to the home and offers a lot of pleasure and function to the
property.
The yard facing 41st Street, where the Patio and Trellis is installed, is technically my front yard.
The La Grange Zoning codes 3-110G5 (q) (b) only allows for hard scaping patio within 7.11 feet
from the home, and trellis no longer than 6 feet. Unfortunately, the patio is 13 feet from the
home and is 15 X 16 feet, and the trellis equals the length of the patio on the south and west
sides. Therefore, I’m requesting the Village to allow an exception to code 3-110G5 (q) for the
patio to remain, as well as the additional 10 feet of trellis as an exception to code 3-110G5 (b).
A petition is not technically required for the variance application; however, I want to make sure
my neighbors are in support of the improvements, not only to my home but the neighborhood
in whole. I also want to do everything possible to ensure approval from the Village and feel
that providing written support of my neighbors would demonstrate a strong case for my
appeal.
Attached is a petition sheet for your signature. I would greatly appreciate your support.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me:
Heath – 630.240.9600 or heath_tow@yahoo.com

Sincerely,
Heath Tow
1501 41st Street

Attachment 3
VILLAGE OF LA GRANGE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
CASE #630
VARIATIONS FROM PARAGRAPHS 3-110G5(B) AND 3-110G5(Q) (SPECIFIED
STRUCTURES AND USES IN REQUIRED YARDS) TO ALLOW A NEW PATIO AND
TRELLIS IN THE FRONT YARD WITHIN THE R-4 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
APPLICATION BACKGROUND
1. Robert Heath Tow (the “Applicant”) is the owner of the property at 1501 W. 41st St. in the
Village of La Grange (the “Subject Property”).
2. The Applicant filed an application on February 20, 2020, seeking approval of two variations
that, if granted, would allow the Applicant to keep in place a patio and a trellis that have been
constructed in the required front yard the Subject Property. The patio and trellis were
constructed without a permit and in violation of minimum required front yard standards in the
Zoning Code. The patio encroaches 28 ft. into the required front yard, 19 ft. more than
permitted by the Zoning Code. The trellis has a horizontal length of 15 ft.; the Zoning Code
limits the length of a trellis to six feet (the “Application”).
3. The Subject Property is classified in the R-4 Single Family Residential District pursuant to the
Zoning Code.
PUBLIC HEARING
1. The La Grange Zoning Board of Appeals conducted a public hearing on June 18, 2020 to
consider the Application.
2. During the public hearing the Applicant presented testimony regarding the front yard patio and
trellis. The Applicant discussed the constraints of the corner lot and his desire to have a
functional private outdoor area on the property.
3. Two members of the public, the homeowners directly adjacent to the Subject Property, testified
in favor of the Application.
4. After the conclusion of the public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals discussed the
testimony, facts, and circumstances regarding the Application.
The following facts were found to be evident for each applicable standard of the La Grange Zoning
Code:
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VARIATION STANDARDS AND FINDINGS REGARDING STANDARDS
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicants
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a
particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Subsection.
These standards are addressed in Standards 2 through 8.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that amount to more than
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
The Subject Property is located within the R-4 Single Family Residential District. The R-4
District requires a minimum lot width of 50 ft. and minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet. The
Subject Property has a lot width of 62.5 ft. and lot size of 8,423.75 square feet. The Zoning
Board of Appeals finds that the lot size and width do not create a hardship. The Zoning Board
of Appeals notes that the orientation of the house faces the corner side yard instead of the front
yard, and that the house is situated close to the interior side and rear lot lines. The Zoning
Board of Appeals found these factors pose challenges to the placement of accessory structures
typically found in rear yards, but these factors do not meet the threshold criterion of standard
2.
3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was
paid.
The Applicant did not apply for a permit prior to constructing the patio and trellis. The
Applicant did not plat the Subject Property as a corner lot or create the current building
configuration. As the property owner, the Applicant is responsible for ensuring a permit for
the patio and trellis was obtained.
4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
The Applicant stated that the denial of the requested variations would deprive him of private
outdoor space commonly found in rear yards that other homeowners in the Village enjoy. The
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Zoning Board of Appeals finds that private outdoor space is common within the Village, but
that most homeowners do not have outdoor space within a required front yard. The Zoning
Board of Appeals also finds that there are alternative locations within the Subject Property
where a patio can be located that would comply with the Zoning Code standards. The Zoning
Board of Appeals concludes that adherence to the Zoning Code standards will not deprive the
Applicant of a substantial right commonly enjoyed by other properties in the Village.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to
make more money from the use of the Subject Property; provided, however, that where the
standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite
to the grant of an authorized variation.
The Applicant stated that having private outdoor space is a common feature for residential
properties in the Village. The Applicant states that the requested variations will allow him to
make use of his property in a similar fashion as other homeowners with larger rear yards. The
Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the requested variations would be a special privilege
because most single family residential properties do not have patios within the required front
yard.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the Subject
Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for Village
residents.” The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, while the patio and trellis add “curb
appeal,” the patio and trellis are inconsistent with other front yards on the block and throughout
the Village.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the
Subject Property that:
a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
f. Would endanger the public health or safety.
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The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the variations will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, or be injurious to the development of the Subject Property or neighboring properties.
The Zoning Board of Appeals also finds the variations would not impair an adequate supply
of light, and air to the Subject Property or neighboring properties. The Zoning Board of
Appeals finds, however, that the failure to meet other standards are determinative.
8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable
use of the Subject Property.
The Applicant stated that the proposed variations are the only option that would result in a
functional private outdoor space for the use of his family. The Zoning Board of Appeals finds
that there are alternative spaces within the Subject Property for construction of a trellis and a
patio generally of the same size as the existing patio and in compliance with the Zoning Code,
or would require lesser relief from the Zoning Code.
RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals voted 4-1 on a motion to recommend denial of the Applicant’s
requested variations.
Respectfully submitted:
Zoning Board of Appeals of the
Village of La Grange

Attachment 4
Village of La Grange
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting of June 18, 2020
A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Village of La Grange was held at 7:30
p.m. on Monday, June 18, 2020 via teleconference.
I.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Chairman Pappas called the meeting to order at 7:33 p.m.
Verify Quorum
Upon roll call the following were:
Present: Edwards, Finder, Kerpan, Peterson, Pappas
Absent: Tussing
In addition to the Commissioners the following people were in attendance on the
electronic meeting. Trustee Liaison Beth Augustin, Director of Community Development
Charity Jones, Village Attorney Mark Burkland, and Village Planner Heather Valone
were also present.

III.

BUSINESS AT HAND
A. ZBA #630 – VARIATION FROM SECTIONS 3-110G5(b) and 3-110G5(q)
(SPECIFIED STRUTURES AND USES IN REQUIRED YARDS) OF THE
ZONING CODE WITHIN THE R-4 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT, ROBERT HEATH TOW, 1501 W. 41ST STREET
Chairman Pappas then sworn in the applicant and any public members that were in
attendance on the teleconference that were planning on speaking. He then called for a
motion to open the public hearing.
Commissioner Edwards made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Peterson to open the
public hearing for ZBA Case #630. A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: Edwards, Peterson, Finder, Kerpan, Pappas
Nays: None
Motion passed
Staff Presentation
Mrs. Valone, Village Planner, said on December 16, 2019 the Village had received a
complaint that two patios and trellises were being constructed on the subject property.
The Village reviewed its permit records and found a permit had been issued on May 16,
2019 for the removal of a patio and replacement of a driveway in the corner side yard. A
permit application for two new patios and trellis had not been submitted. The applicant
was informed that he needed a permit to construct the accessory structures.
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The single-family district in the Village does allow for patios to be constructed in the
front and corner side yards. They are limited to only being the depth of seven feet within
that required yard. The Village code also allows for trellises to be constructed in the front
and corner side yards as long as no element of the trellis has a horizontal length of six
feet and located a minimum of five feet from the front and corner side lot lines. The
applicant submitted an application for the patios and the trellises on January 6, 2020.
Staff reviewed the permit and found the patio and trellis in the corner side yard complied
with the Zoning Code requirements. The patio in the front yard did not meet the Zoning
Code and was constructed further into the required front yard than seven feet and closer
than 20 ft. to the front lot line. The trellises were constructed with a horizontal element
greater than six feet.
Mrs. Valone stated the applicant’s request is to encroach with the front patio 28 ft. into
the required front yard and have a setback from the front property line of 6.9 ft. The
applicant is requesting that the trellises be 15 ft. long on the west side of the patio and 16
ft. long on the south side. Staff did advise the applicant on potential alternatives for the
design of the front yard patio and trellis and also provided him the option to apply for a
variation. The applicant applied for the variation on February 20, 2020 to allow the patio
and trellis to remain as constructed. The application was impacted by the Governor’s
shelter in place order until the public hearing could be held electronically today. She
indicated she could take any questions the Commissioners had.
Applicant Presentation
Heath Tow, applicant, thanked the Commission for their time. He would like to go
through and explain how they got to where they are today. He purchased his home in
September 2017 and at that time the landscaping was quite overgrown. The home was in
good shape but there was not much curb appeal. He showed pictures of when he first
purchased the home and as he made progress on clearing the landscape. He spent a year
and half planting and coming up with a visual of what he wanted the home to look like.
After getting many estimates from different landscapers he had finally settled with Acorn
Landscaping. They had reviewed the plans in great detail and she submitted the proposal.
Roxanne Peterson from Acorn Landscaping had assured him that she was familiar with
permits and zoning codes for the Village. One of the reasons why he choose her is she is
local, she has done many projects in La Grange, and was certified for the Village. During
the project there was a permit application that was submitted. He assumed it was for the
project and it hung on the home for the length of the project. He had no knowledge that it
did not cover the patios.
Mr. Tow stated they started the project in July. He was very happy with the outcome and
that it gave the home functionality. There is not a backyard on the lot. The corner part of
the lot is actually the front part of his home which faces 41st Street. He was not aware of
any code violations until later. When they finished he was pleased that they had a private
area for the family. It added great curb appeal and beauty to the neighborhood. He
showed several pictures of the finished project including a picture at night showing the
string of lights over the patio area. He has received multiple compliments and several
neighbors in the area have signed a petition in favor of the variance. He apologized for
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asking for the variance after the fact, but he had trusted his landscaper to do their job and
get the proper permits. He is available to answer any questions.
Chairman Pappas asked if any of the Commissioners had any questions for the applicant.
Commissioner Edwards asked staff to refresh the Commissioners on the difference
between front versus side yards.
Mrs. Valone said in the Village the front lot line is defined as the property line that is
adjacent to the public street. In the event there are two property lines adjacent to public
streets, then the one that has the shortest frontage is considered the front lot line. In this
case, along 41st the property width is only 62.5 feet and along Peck it is 134.87 feet. This
makes 41st St. the front property line and the starting point for the front yard.
Mr. Tow thanked the Commissioner for asking that because he had no idea also prior to
this meetings with the Village.
Commissioner Edwards asked if that is consistent throughout La Grange.
Mrs. Valone stated it is that way across the Village.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if he had submitted the proposal from Acorn Landscaping.
Mr. Tow said he submitted the Acorn proposal with his permit application.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if there were drawings submitted.
Mr. Tow stated yes and they are drawings he showed this evening.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if there were drawings for the front yard patio submitted to
where it is currently built.
Mr. Tow said he is not sure if those drawings were submitted to the Village, but he does
not believe so. The drawings were reviewed by himself and Acorn Landscaping.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if there was a provision stating who was responsible for the
permit.
Mr. Tow stated it was unclear who was responsible for the permit. The driveway permit
was obtained by 4C Construction which then was used for the entire project, which he
didn’t realize until he talked with Village staff.
Commissioner Kerpan said on page 12 of staff’s packet is the proposal from 4C
Construction. Within that document proposal on section G it states that the homeowner,
at his own expense, will obtain all necessary permits. This is why he is asking if the
proposal from Acorn also stated if the homeowner is also responsible for obtaining the
permits.
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Mr. Tow stated he is not aware of it and is not sure where it would have stated that. The
4C proposal was an addendum to the Acorn Landscaping contract.
Commissioner Kerpan said it would make a difference to him if he could see the proposal
from Acorn Landscaping to see who had the obligation to get the permit.
Mr. Tow stated Acorn is saying it was his responsibility but they are not able to provide
any documentation of that. He said he did not end on amicable terms with Acorn.
Commissioner Kerpan asked if he had any documentation which shows that Acorn
agreed to secure the permit.
Mr. Tow said he does have a copy of the proposal and it is very vague as to who is
responsible. Acorn is stating it was the responsibility of 4C and then him. The proposal
he has provided only has the cost on it which he has submitted to the Village.
Commissioner Finder asked if he wanted to address any of the variation standards.
Mr. Tow stated for standard eight there were other alternatives given to him but he does
not have the ability to put in a private area for his family in the other yards. The side yard
is very narrow and the front of his home faces Peck. He is not sure what other alternative
he would have to accomplish what he did with this side patio and trellis.
Commissioner Edwards asked if this is an aesthetic code or does it have to do with lot
coverage as to why there is a depth restriction.
Mrs. Valone said because the corner side yards can butt up to other peoples’ front yards
there are restrictions on what can be placed in the corner side yard. The intent is to
prevent structures that would not negatively impact the view of someone else’s front yard
or have some type of recreational area that would be directly adjacent to someone’s front
yard. This is why the restriction for the patio depth is the same for both the front and
corner side yards.
Commissioner Edwards asked if the trees that are planted a problem or just the patio and
trellis.
Mrs. Valone stated there are no standards in the Single Family Residential Districts for
landscaping besides being kept out of the vision triangle. Landscaping does not require a
permit, so the only variation is for the patio and trellis.
Chairman Pappas asked how wide are each of the trellises.
Mr. Tow said they are roughly about five feet.
Commissioner Kerpan stated on page six of staff’s report, staff presented three
alternatives on where a patio can be constructed. He discussed all three alternatives and
asked the applicant about his reasons for not selecting them and instead submitting for the
variation application. Commissioner Kerpan noted that all of the alternatives would
require the existing patio to be ripped out and reconstructed, which would cost additional
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money. He asked if the reason why Mr. Tow rejected those alternatives was because it
would cost him additional money and be put in a different location.
Mr. Tow said it has nothing to do with the financial impact. It has everything to do with
the functional space and the practicality. He does not believe the front of his home that
faces the corner side yard is a good area to put a private outdoor area. The other yards are
too narrow to put something there. He feels what he constructed and submitted as part of
the proposal was the best option.
Commissioner Peterson asked if there were detailed drawings and materials submitted
with the original application showing where he constructed the patio and trellis.
Mrs. Valone stated the applicant completed the work without a permit. When he did
submit a permit on January 6th of this year he submitted a drawing very similar to
Attachment 3 of the staff report.
Commissioner Peterson clarified that he did apply for a permit for the concrete driveway
and apron, but did not apply for the other work.
Mr. Tow stated that is correct because it was part of his landscaper’s scope of work. He
was not aware that the permit for the driveway was not closed out until December 2019.
When he hired Acorn Landscaping to do this project, it was his understanding that the
permits, materials, code and policies was all part of the project. This was a registered
landscaper with the Village.
Chairman Pappas asked if there were any further questions from the Commissioners for
the applicant. None responded. He then asked if there was anyone present from the public
that would like to speak in regards to this public hearing.
Public Hearing
Paula West was sworn in. She said she lives next door and appreciates the landscape that
Mr. Tow has done. She does not have any issues with it and feels it improves the curb
appeal of the street. She lives on 41st Street and is adjacent to his house.
Mike Peth, 1509 W. 41st Street, stated he bought his home in 1986. He feels the
applicant’s house has never looked better. He has learned a lot listening to this meeting.
He did not realize that his address was 41st Street. He is surprised that the Village would
want to put this patio in someone’s front yard by their front door. He also learned that the
bushes that are around the patio is okay. The bushes do not obstruct the traffic. He
doesn’t understand how the patio behind the bushes can be a problem. One of the
Commissioners had commented about the backyard, but there is no backyard on this
house. This is a very unusual situation on how the house is situated on the lot. He is very
happy with what the applicant has done on the house and feels it would be a shame if he
had to take it down.
Chairman Pappas asked if there was anyone else that would like to speak in regards to
this public hearing. None responded. He then called for a motion to close the public
hearing.
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Commissioner Edwards made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Finder to close the
public hearing for ZBA case #630. A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: Edwards, Finder, Kerpan, Peterson, Pappas
Nays: None
Motion passed
Zoning Board of Appeals Discussion
Chairman Pappas asked if there be a space in between the trellises and still be permissible
under the code.
Mrs. Valone said the way the code is written is that trellises are limited to six feet in
length. It does not specify a number, but based on the horizontal restriction there would
need to be a spacing interval between the structures.
Chairman Pappas stated if you look at the aerial view of the houses on 41st Street, those
are all front yards. The front of the houses line up if you look east to west. This is the
reason for setbacks so we do not obscure the view. Corner houses can be confusing when
it comes to determining what is the front yard. He asked if there were any codes
regarding the string of lights over the patio.
Mrs. Valone said she is not sure if there are any building code requirements regarding the
lights.
Commissioner Edwards asked why there was not a sidewalk along Peck.
Mrs. Valone stated there is not a sidewalk on Peck but she is not sure of the reason why.
Chairman Pappas said he will read through the standards and the Commissioners can
provide any comments at that time.
Commissioner Finder stated in regards to standard two, Unique Physical Condition, when
they look at the aerial view of the lots, the lot addressed as 1517 W. 41st St. is a mirror
image of this lot. When compared to this lot, the applicant does not treat the front yard as
his front yard. The front door does face east so that would be only unique physical
condition that he would see with this property.
Chairman Pappas said the interior yard is less than 6.5 feet which is very narrow. There is
no doubt that the house is pushed back to the west and to the north. He is not sure if that
makes it unique.
Commissioner Kerpan stated he does not feel it is unique. There are three other locations
where a patio can be constructed. He agrees it would be difficult to put anything on the
west side, but he does not feel it makes it unique.
Commissioner Edwards said for standard three he feels the situation may have been selfcreated by going for a variance after the fact.

6

Commissioner Finder stated for standard four, if you look at it in the legal terms and how
the lot is defined then no he is not being denied substantial rights. Most people are not
enjoying large patios in their front yards. Since he does not have a back yard then he is
being denied a space which typical is a back yard.
Chairman Pappas said he is not sure if this would apply to standard seven or not but the
reason for setbacks is for aesthetic reasons and so neighbors can look down the street. He
then asked for feedback regarding standard eight as far as no other remedies.
Commissioner Edwards stated he struggles with the corner lot, the way the house is
situated, and the front door. If you put the same thing in the true side yard you will not
get the same curb appeal and value of the neighborhood. The other options would be
small narrow sidewalks.
Commissioner Kerpan said the code allows encroachment into the front yard up to seven
feet and this proposal is 28 ft. which is 19 ft. more than what is allowed by code. This
proposal would be greatly exceeding what is allowed by code. The applicant could
propose the same patio closer to the building.
Chairman Pappas stated this Commission looks at setbacks a lot and mostly it is for
porches. This particular case there is a 35 ft. required front yard for R-4. The proposed
patio does not start until 13 ft. from the home. If that patio was to move up against the
south side of the house and extended the same 15 ft. then he would be asking for a lot
smaller of a variance. He stated that some variation requests require more relief from the
code than overs. If the patio was constructed at the front of the house with the same 15 ft.
depth it would only be a variance of eight feet. The request for eight or nine feet is much
less than 19 ft. as proposed by the applicant. He asked for the Commissioners thoughts on
a less variation request.
He stated that hearing no other comments asked if there were any further comments from
the Commission regarding the variation request. None responded. He then called for a
motion for recommendation.
Zoning Board of Appeals Recommendation
Commissioner Kerpan made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Finder to recommend
to the President and Board of Trustees denial of the variation request for ZBA Case #630
– 1501 W. 41st Street. A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: Kerpan, Finder, Peterson, Pappas
Nays: Edwards
Motion passed

Minutes prepared by Peggy Halper
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Attachment 5

Single Family Residential Districts

3-110

point of the roof of the principal structure and (ii)
the height of any antenna with a surface area in
excess of 10 square feet shall be governed by
Subsection 9-101C of this Code.
2.

Nonconforming Lots. See Section 12-105 of this Code
for lot requirements with respect to nonconforming
lots of record.

3.

Visibility Across Corners.
Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Code to the contrary, nothing shall be
erected, placed, planted, allowed to grow, or maintained
on any corner lot in any residential district in violation
of the standards established in Chapter 155 of the
La Grange Code of Ordinances.

4.

Special Setbacks for Signs.
Special setbacks
established for some signs in Article XI of this Code
shall control over the yard and setback requirements
established in the table.

5.

Specified Structures and Uses in Required Yards. The
following structures and uses, except as limited
below, may be located in any required yard:
(a)

Accessibility
ramps,
compliant
with
federal and State accessibility laws; and

(b)

Arbors and trellises having a height of 10 feet or
less, but, if located within a front or corner side
yard, (i) with no horizontal element exceeding six
feet in length and (ii) located at least five feet
from front and side lot lines; and

(c)

Awnings, canopies, eaves, and gutters projecting
not more than three feet from an exterior wall
of any principal structure and not more than one
foot from an exterior wall of any accessory
structure, but in no event closer than three
feet from any lot line; and

104

applicable

STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:

Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH:

Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

ZBA #632– Variation from Section 3-110G5(q) (Specified Structures and Uses
in Required Yards) of the Zoning Code within the R-4 Single Family
Residential District, Kurt and Stella Volkman, 725 Bell Ave.

DATE:

September 17, 2020

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Kurt and Stella Volkman (the “Applicants”), owners of the property at 725 Bell Ave. (the
“Subject Property”) (Figure 1), have applied for a variation for a new patio that would
encroach more than seven feet into the required corner side yard of the Subject
Property.

Figure 1 The Subject Property is located at the intersection of N. Brainard and Bell Avenues.

ZBA #632 – 725 Bell Ave.
September 17, 2020
The Single Family Districts (R-1 - R-4) allow for patios to encroach up to seven feet into
the required corner side yard. The Applicants are requesting that the patio be
permitted to encroach roughly 16.5 ft. into the required corner side yard and have a six
inch setback from the corner side lot line.
The patio would not require any other variations from the Zoning Code. Zoning Code
Section 14-303E1(a) (Authorized Variations) allows the reduction of the dimension of any
required setback if the standards for variations are met.
BACKGROUND
On November 4, 2010 a building permit for a new attached garage, rear addition, and
significant interior renovation was issued to the previous property owner, James Brigham
of Brigham Construction Company Inc. (Attachment 1). The Applicants purchased the
property from Mr. Brigham on December 29, 2010 while the property was under
construction. Brigham Construction Company Inc. remained the general contractor for
the permitted work and construction concluded on March 18, 2011 per the Community
Development Department records. As detailed below, the Applicants assert that the
2010/2011 construction project has impacted the condition of the Subject Property’s
corner side yard.
VARIATION STANDARDS
Section 14-303-F of the La Grange Zoning Ordinance establishes standards for variations
as follows:
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the
applicants shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code
would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall
require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth
in this Subsection.
The Zoning Board of Appeals should be mindful of this general standard when
evaluating the submitted application.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other
lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including
presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming;
irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that
amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise
out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
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ZBA #632 – 725 Bell Ave.
September 17, 2020
The Subject Property is zoned R-4
Single Family Residential District.
The R-4 zoning district requires a
minimum lot width of 50 ft. and
minimum lot size of 6,000 square
feet. The Subject Property has a lot
width of 66 ft. and lot size of 6,600
square feet. Zoning Code Section
3-110C2 requires that properties
within the R-4 District have a
minimum corner side yard of 17 ft.
The existing house has a
nonconforming corner side yard
depth of 13.65 ft. Per the submitted
application, the bulk of the house
adjacent to the corner side yard
was constructed in 1904. Figure 2
indicates the Subject Property’s
yards as required by the Zoning
Code.

Figure 2 The majority of the house was constructed
in 1904, decades before the current yard
requirements were established.

As stated in the application
submittals, the previous property
owner and general contractor used a portion of the corner side yard during
construction to store concrete remnants. Per the Applicants, the general contractor
did not remove the remnants from the property, but rather buried the construction
waste in the corner side yard. The Applicants have provided photographs
(Attachment 2) of the corner side yard showing construction waste that has been
surfacing. Remnants of a service walk demolished during the 2010/2011 permit and
an old concrete footing from a fence that was replaced prior to 2010 are present.
The Applicants state in the submitted materials that these factors have impacted
the slope of the corner side yard in the area proposed for the patio. As part of the
proposed patio project the Applicants have stated that they will encapsulate the
concrete remnants where the debris cannot be readily removed and raise the
grade of the area by 19 in., as detailed in Attachment 2.
The Applicants’ submittals show that the change in grade from the edge of the
existing patio to the fence is 19 in. over 11.17 ft. or a 14% slope. The Applicants note
that ideal walkable slopes are 5%. The Illinois Accessibility Code states that public
walkway surfaces should have slopes no steeper than 1:20 (5%). The La Grange
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ZBA #632 – 725 Bell Ave.
September 17, 2020
Zoning and Building Codes do not have any maximum slope requirements for
private walkway surfaces. For open yard spaces, the Village’s Residential Site
Development Permit packet specifies a minimum 1% gradient for surface grading to
facilitate stormwater drainage. For more contoured open spaces such as drainage
swales the Residential Site Development Permit Packet recommends a 10% cross
slope, and allows up to a maximum 30% cross slope.
3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any
action or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of
the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by
natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of
this Code, for which no compensation was paid.
The Applicants state in the application materials that the previous owner created the
current unsafe condition as a result of the 2010/2011 permit. As stated in the
application submittals, the previous property owner and general contractor used a
portion of the corner side yard during construction to dispose of concrete remnants
rather than removing the waste from the property.
4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from
which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of
substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same
provision.
The Applicants state that the denial of the requested variation would deprive them
of the opportunity to correct an unsafe condition.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor
merely an inability to make more money from the use of the Subject Property;
provided, however, that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an
economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation.
The Applicants state that of the 22 corner lots adjacent to Bell Ave., only two lots are
improved with houses that comply with the required 17 ft. minimum corner side.
Based on Community Development Department records and aerial imagery there
are four lots that comply with the required 17 ft. corner side yard (100 N. Stone Ave.,
60 N. Stone Ave., 56 N. Waiola Ave, and 102 Waiola Ave.). Many single family houses
in the Village were built before the 1991 Zoning Code and may not be in
compliance with the current code requirements. These structures are known as
4
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nonconformities. Article 12 of the Zoning Code provides special standards and
restrictions for nonconforming structures. The Zoning Code allows for expansions of
principal structures that are nonconforming in relation to rear, interior side, and
corner side yards, but does not allow for a building to encroach further into the
required yard beyond the existing nonconformity.
In the submittal materials, the Applicants note nonconforming accessory structures
located on neighboring properties. Please see Standard #7 below more detailed
information on the characteristics of the corner lots along Bell Ave., including
existing accessory structures.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of
the Subject Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific
purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were
enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
The Zoning Code lists 21 purposes, including the need to “protect the taxable value
of land and buildings.”
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for
Village residents.”
As stated in Section 3-101 of the Zoning Code, the purpose of the Single Family
Residential District is to “perpetuate the existing high quality residential character of
the Village by preserving established neighborhoods while encouraging beneficial
new development consistent with the overall character of the existing Village.” As
stated in the application materials, the Applicants contend that the proposed
variation would correct an unsafe condition, thus improving the property.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development
on the Subject Property that:
a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in
the vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or
parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
5
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f.

Would endanger the public health or safety.

The Applicants state that the proposed patio would not have any detrimental
impacts to the public welfare, safety, enjoyment of the property, or impair the supply
of air or light to neighboring properties. The Applicants also state in the submitted
application materials that the proposed patio would not increase the congestion on
the public street or unduly impact public utilities or facilities. The Applicants indicate
that the patio construction will be permeable and act as a secondary detention for
stormwater.
The Applicants state that the requested variation does not have any detrimental
impacts the character of the neighborhood. They state that the proposed patio
would be behind an existing six foot wood privacy fence and would not be visible to
neighboring properties, thereby minimizing any impacts to other properties. The
Applicants further state that the requested variation would not be out of character
with surrounding area because many other nearby properties have improvements
that do not meet the minimum required corner side yard.
The Applicants state that of the 22 corner lots adjacent to Bell Ave. (between
Brainard and Ashland Avenues) only four lots comply with the required 17 ft.
minimum corner side yard (Table 1). Of the corner lots along Bell Ave., 18 are
improved with single family homes and 15 have corner side yards along Bell Ave.
Based on Community Development Department records and aerial imagery there
are four houses that comply with the required 17 ft. minimum corner side yard (100
N. Stone Ave., 60 N. Stone Ave., 56 N. Waiola Ave, and 102 Waiola Ave.).
Table 1
Address
725 Bell Ave.
71 N. Brainard Ave.
100 N. Stone Ave.
60 N. Stone Ave.
101 N. Stone Ave.
59 N. Stone Ave.
56 N. Waiola Ave.
102 N. Waiola Ave.
521 Bell Ave.
53 N. Waiola Ave.
100 N. Spring Ave.
50 N. Spring Ave.
101 N. Spring Ave.
47 N. Spring Ave.

Corner Side Setbacks
13.65
6.06
21*
23.62
12.65
4*
17
20
10.3
11.3
14*
13.75
13.2
8
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Address
102 N. Kensington Ave.
40 N. Kensington Ave.
101 N. Kensington Ave.
320 Bell Ave.
100 N. Catherine Ave.
34 N. Catherine Ave.
101 N. Catherine Ave.1
32 N. Ashland Ave.

Corner Side Setbacks
14
15.72
5*
13.22
10*
4.46
11.8
9.11

* Estimated based on aerial imagery
Staff examined corner lots along Bell Ave. from Brainard Ave. to Ashland Ave. and
found three lots with patios or decks in the required corner side yard (Table 2). Other
lots within the surveyed area were improved with decks or patios, but the structures
did not encroach into the required corner side yard. The patio at 50 N. Spring
complies with the Zoning Code’s allowable corner side yard encroachment. The
patio at 56 N. Waiola (constructed in 2008) encroaches two feet further into the
required corner side yard than the maximum allowable seven feet encroachment.
The Zoning Code does not allow decks to encroach into the required corner side
yard; the deck at 53 N. Waiola Ave. encroaches 5.7 feet, in line with the
nonconforming house (based on Community Development Department plat of
survey records, the deck has been in the current location since at least 2004). The
average encroachment for these three properties is 6.23 ft. and the average
setback from the corner side property line is 10.89 ft.
Table 2
Address
56 N. Waiola Ave.
50 N. Spring Ave.
53 N. Waiola Ave.

Patio / Deck
Encroachment Depth (ft.)
9
4
5.7

Setback from the Corner
Side Property Line (ft.)
8
13.83
11.3

The Subject Property is a corner lot with the front yard along Bell Ave. The corner side
yard is along Brainard Ave. There are no other houses along Brainard Ave., from
Ogden Ave. to Hillgrove Ave., with the same front and corner side yard
configuration as the Subject Property.

1 In 1997, 101 N. Catherine Ave. was granted a variation to construct a porch within the corner
side yard resulting in a corner side yard of 12.8 ft.
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8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to
permit a reasonable use of the Subject Property.
Alternative patio locations permissible under the Zoning Code are illustrated in Figure
3.
The Applicants state in the application materials that the patio as proposed is the
most reasonable solution to correct the unsafe condition created by the concrete
remnants and slope.

Figure 3 The orange dashed area indicates the unsafe area with the steep
slope per the application submittals. The dashed red box indicates where an
old cistern is located per the application materials.
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PREVIOUS VARIATION REQUESTS
In the last ten years, no variation requests have been made for a corner side yard patio
encroachments. In the past 10 years there have been three requests for encroachments
into the required corner side yard for single family houses (Table 3). Requests for corner
side yard fences have been excluded.
Table 3
Year

Address

Requested
Setback
(ft.)

Type of Construction

Approved or Denied
by the Village Board

Approved

2010

301 7th Ave.

9.83

Reconstruction and
expansion of a porch
at the same setback as
the existing porch.

2014

201 N. Catherine

6

Pergola

Withdrawn

2016

425 E. Maple Ave.

3.67

Mudroom addition on
a triangular shaped lot

Approved

CONCLUSION
The Applicants seek a variation to allow a patio that encroaches more than seven feet
into the required corner yard of the Subject Property.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation fails to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to
recommend denial would be appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation fails to meet the
variation standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, but a lesser variation would
meet the variation standards, then the Zoning Board of Appeals may suggest that the
Applicants accept a lesser variation.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation meets the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend
approval would be appropriate.
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ATTACHMENTS
1. 2010/2011 permit site and grading plans
2. Application submittal package
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Attachment 1

Attachment 2

APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIATION
Application # ________________
Date Filed
________________
UARCO #
________________
Sign to Applicant____________
Photo emailed to staff_______
Please return sign after the
Village Board Meeting

TO THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF LA GRANGE, ILLINOIS
(Please type or print)
Kurt and Stella Volkman
Application is hereby made by (name):
Address: 725 Bell Avenue, La Grange, IL 60525
Phone: 312-402-7200

E-mail:

Owner of property located at:

725 Bell Avenue, La Grange, IL 60525

Permanent Real Estate Index Number:
Present Zoning Classification:

kurtvolkman@gmail.com , stellavolkman@gmail.com

R4

18-04-104-028-0000

Present Use: R4

Ordinance Provision for Variation from Article # Article 3
Article 3 Table 3-110:

of Zoning Ordinance, to wit:

Corner Side Yard Setback for R-4 - 17 feet

Article 3 Section 3-110 Item G Exception (q): Extend a paver patio into Corner Side Yard Setback
more than 7 feet

A. Minimum Variation of Zoning requirement necessary to permit the proposed use, construction, or development:
Due to the previous owner leaving the foundations of the previous chain link fencing and concrete walkway
in an unsafe condition and an unsafe slope, we are requesting extending a paver patio into the corner side
yard 16 feet 6", remaining within the existing approved fence line, to encapsulate the unsafe condition as a
level surface.

B. The purpose therefore,
We are asking to re-purpose an area of our yard to be more usable and increase property value over the
existing conditions

C. The specific feature(s) of the proposed use, construction, or development that require a variation:
The proposed feature would be a new permeable paver patio that will act as secondary detention for storm
water and would encapsulate the unsafe construction debris that has been left by the previous owner.

PLAT OF SURVEY must be submitted with application. The plat should show any existing buildings on the
petitioned property as well as any existing buildings on property immediately adjacent. It should also show any
proposed new construction in connection with the variation, including landscaping, fencing, etc.
A visual proposal depicting the final plan, including but not limited to detailed renderings and/or plans of what
is intended to be built.
1. General Standard. The Petitioner must list below FACTS AND REASONS substantially supporting each of the
following conclusions or the petition for variation cannot be granted. (If necessary, use additional page)

a. State practical difficulty or particular hardship created for you in carrying out the strict letter of the
zoning regulations, to wit:
The hardship is we have an area of our yard, which we use as part of our rear yard due to the line of the
previously permitted fence. This area is unusable and unsafe in it's current condition. To remove the
fencing & walk foundations will cause damage to the existing public sidewalk. The best & most
reasonable use of that area is as an extension of the patio area to encapsulate the existing conditions.

b. A reasonable return or use of your property is not possible under the existing regulations, because:
The current area of the yard has a 19" drop in the 11 feet between the top of the existing permeable paver
patio and the grade at the fence line. (14.33% slope). By codes, ideal walkable slopes without a handrail
or guard are 1:20 or 5%. Also if we only come within 7 feet of the corner side yard property line, we will
not encapsulate the unsafe condition of the remaining foundations at the property line.

c. Your situation is unique (not applicable to other properties within that zoning district or area) in the following
respect(s):
Our situation is unique because of the unremovable debris and the exaggerated slope condition that exist
on our lot that predate our ownership of the property. We are seeking to create a safe condition with a
permeable paver patio for the best and most reasonable use of the area that will all be behind our current
fence line.

2. Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the same
provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether
conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current
owner of the lot.
Our situation is unique because the 14.33% slope exists behind the fence line in what we use as our rear yard but
does not existing in our side yard. If we were to remove our fence, we would have to regrade the whole side yard
to accommodate the difference in grading and redo the current drainage design for the west side of the property.

3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of the owner
or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought
or was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for
which no compensation was paid.
The current unsafe conditions predate our ownership of the property and is result of the previous owner's
permitted work. The previous owner has refused to remediate their safety issue. We feel the proposed solution
remediates the safety concern without disrupting the use of the adjacent sidewalk nor alters our current drainage
design for our property as well as matches other neighboring properties along Bell Avenue.

4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is sought
would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots
subject to the same provision.
If we were to follow the regulations of the zoning code, the unsafe conditions would not be encapsulated nor would
be remediated. Of the 22 corner lots on Bell Avenue, from Brainard Avenue to Ashland Avenue, only 2 corner lots
are compliant with the current zoning code. We are asking for the same provisions as our neighbors have received.

5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely inability of the owner or occupant
to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the
same provision, nor merely an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however,
that where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the
grant of an authorized variation.
Of the 22 corner lots on Bell Avenue, from Brainard Avenue to Ashland Avenue, only 2 corner lots are compliant
with the current zoning code. We are asking for the same provisions as our neighbors have received. We are
asking to install a permeable paving solution behind our current fence line that remediates multiple safety
concerns for our family and does not disrupt the adjacent pedestrian right of way nor impact the current view
corridor of Brainard Avenue.

6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property that would
be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation
is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Of the 22 corner lots on Bell Avenue, from Brainard Avenue to Ashland Avenue, only 2 corner lots are compliant
with the current zoning code. We are asking for the same provisions as our neighbors have received.

7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property
that:
(a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or
The proposed permeable pavers would not be detrimental to neighboring properties

(b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the
vicinity; or
The proposed permeable pavers would not cast shadows onto adjacent properties or change air quality

(c) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
The proposed permeable pavers would not increase traffic on public streets nor impact parking

(d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
The proposed permeable pavers would not increase the risk of flood or fire in the neighborhood.

(e) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
The proposed permeable pavers would not tax the public utilities or facilities.

(f) Would endanger the public health or safety.
The proposed permeable pavers is designed with the purposes of encapsulating a potential safety
hazard. The intent of the design is to increase safety.

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty
can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
We feel this proposed permeable paver & landscape work is the best and most reasonable solution for the
affected area where it minimizes any potential disruptions to the public pedestrian right of way. The proposed
work improves stormwater management. The proposed work would be behind an existing 6 foot fence so the
view to our property from adjacent properties would not be impacted at all by the proposed work. Any other
remedial solutions would result in disruptions to the pedestrian right of way, would change the appearance of our
property and would result in higher remedial costs.

***
NOTICE: This application must be filed with the office of the Community Development Director, at least four
weeks prior to the next available hearing date, no later than 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, accompanied by necessary data
called for above and the required filing fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Applicant must post on the property
a sign provided by the Community Development and produce a picture of sign on property. After the Village
Board of Trustees meeting, the sign must be returned to the Community Development Department.
This application requires a public hearing set, noticed and conducted by the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Recommendations by the Zoning Board of Appeals for his application will be considered by the Village Board for
final action within 60 days after the conclusion of the hearing.
The applicant must submit seventeen (17) 11 x 17 or 8 ½ x 11 copies of any drawings, plats of survey, etc., required
for this application a minimum of thirty days in advance of the public hearing date.
If possible, also please submit electronic copies of plans.
The above minimum fee shall be payable at the time of the filing of such request. It is also understood that the
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Zoning Analysis Summary: 725 Bell Avenue

6/5/2020

Common Address
Township
Orginal Construction
Last Permit
PIN
Zoning Code

725 Bell Avenue, La Grange, IL 60525
Lyons Township
1904
2010-2011
18-04-104-028-0000
La Grange Zoning Code, Dated 1991 w/ Amendments

Zoning Designation

R-4 Residential

Lot Size

100'x66' 6600 sf

Building Coverage
Building Coverage Actual

35%
1645 sf or 25%

Article 3-110

Lot Coverage
Actual Lot Coverage

45%
2264 SF or 34%

Article 3-110

Building Height
Actual Condition

2.5 Stories up to 38'
32'

Article 3-110

Front Setback
Actual Condition

25'
22.57

Article 3-110

Interior Side Yard Setback

Greater of 10% of average lot width or 5'

Article 3-110

Actual Condition

6.1'

Corner Side Yard Setback
Actual Condition

17'
13.67'

Article 3-110

Rear Yard Setback
Actual Condition

25'
39'

Article 3-110

Fencing
Actual Condition

Allowed in Rear Yard
Fencing around rear yard & into Corner Side
Yard per Village Approval in 2011

Article 9-104 & 105

Patio

Allowed in Rear Yard & 7' into Corner Side
Yard
Permeable Paver Patio in rear yard & 3.3'
into Corner Side Yard per Village Approval in
2011

Article 3-110 G.5(q)

Actual Condition

Article 3

Heather Valone
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Kurt Volkman Wednesday,
September 9, 2020 2:21 PM
Heather Valone
Stella Volkman; Kurt Volkman
725 Bell - Construction Image

Heather,
Enclosed is the site image from 11 /14 /2010. This image shows the excavation for the new north foundation
wall per the construction drawings of 2010. Brigham and his construction team removed / broken up the
sidewalk and existing chain link fencing as part of the work. You can see some of the debris that had since
been buried as they finished up the work.
Please let us know if this is what you are looking for.
Thanks
Kurt & Stella Volkman
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